
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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AUTHORS Shahid, Shaouli; Teng, Tiew-Hwa Katherine; Bessarab, Dawn; 
Aoun, Samar; Baxi, Siddhartha; Thompson, Sandra 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Linda Burhansstipanov 
Native American Cancer Research Corporation, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a long explanation but the solution is quite simple please. 
Need to either include a box of acronyms or reduce the number. 
This reviewer had to keep going back pages to find the original 
usage ... RFDS, ARG, CSP, RA GP, PR (in a quote), WA, HSP, 
FIFO, TCAM ... Several of these are used 1-2 times only. If the 
acronym is only used a few times (we like to say more than 4 times 
use may need an acronym but that is only an informal internal "rule" 
... we also TRY (but do not always succeed) in limiting the total 
number of acronyms to 4 or less)... Please replace some of the less 
frequent acronyms with full phrasing ... obviously retain CSP and 
HSP ... and GP is commonly used so it doesn't even count, but PCP 
... in the USA refers to "Primary Care Provider" rather than the focus 
on "Palliative Care Provider" ... and I think it is only once in table 1 ... 
as well as 2 other acronyms used in the table (ALOs, AHWs, PCP) 
but no where else or only once ... so use the full phrasing there 
please. so many acronyms becomes distracting.  
 
The overall findings are the same for American Indians from the 
USA from papers published in the 1990s: (too old for inclusion in this 
manuscript), but it is amazing how similar the populations. But 
because of the similarity and lessons learned for Indigenous 
Peoples in the USA and Canada, this reviewer would like the 
discussion of solutions to be a bit stronger if possible. There is no 
reason for our Aboriginal relatives to continue to live with such 
disparities when there are practical solutions. This reviewer admits 
to being VERY biased, but "Patient Navigation" is mentioned once 
only and with little explanation of how such supportive care services 
could be integrated within Australia's healthcare system. Similarly, 
AUS has been using very effective cultural safety training for 
providers, but it too is mentioned once and with no explanation of 
what that training includes. Obviously that training program needs to 
be more widely implemented throughout WA as well as other 
regions of the Nation. This reviewer thinks the use of headers for the 
practical solutions would bring more focus on potential interventions 
in the discussion session ... there is very good information here, but 
the reader could miss it. So much of the literature focuses on lists of 
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barriers in both qualitative and quantitative studies and the potential 
solutions are abbreviated. The potential solutions and interventions 
are suggested in the "discussion" section, but sometimes buried at 
the end of the paragraphs .... please make headers and bring them 
to the beginning of paragraphs to propose pro-active and culturally 
and geographically innovative foci for subsequent study and 
implementation. Thank you for the good work.  
 
Cultural safety training is mentioned in the Discussion section with 
no explanation. Many readers will not realize that this is a very 
structured and strongly evaluated (if not "validated") training 
program. Please add a few sentences so that they are apprised and 
add references for your other publications that describe this training 
program. Thank you.  
 
In the traditional medicine discussion, need to add that the 
healthcare provider needs to discuss these in a gentle and 
respectful manner to learn if any of the components are likely to 
interfere with chemotherapy or adjuvant therapies. This has been an 
issue in traditional Indian medicines in the US ... with specific herbs 
interfering with the absorption of chemo or other cancer medications. 
The solutions vary but some oncologist have actually talked directly 
with traditional Indian healers and they have tailored and modified 
intake of traditional teas or ointments during intervals when chemo 
drugs are not being used ... or require the patient eat high protein 
foods before drinking the teas or change times of the days when 
teas or stews or consumed ... etc. Anyway, the bottom line is that 
traditional medicines frequently DO include medicines (just not in pill 
or IV form) and not just psychological. The interaction of traditional 
and western medicines needs examination as a REAL problem and 
not simply dismissed by HCP or CSPs.  
 
Many of the system barriers (racism, inability to see HCP due to 
limited availability and more acute problems being seen prior to 
complaints about a lump, etc.) are not figments of either patient, 
family members or HCP/CSP imagination ... yet many time readers 
of such information tend to minimize these issues. This manuscript 
has certainly tried to raise such issues in the forefront and this is one 
of several reasons why this reviewer feels this is an important 
manuscript. Somehow HCP/CSP need to realize that barriers are 
not just something our Peoples whine about, but that there are valid 
reasons that contribute to delays in dx. These are real and have real 
solutions (see headers discussion above for proactive interventions 
please).  
 
Cancer service providers (n=62), Aboriginal cancer patients (n=14); 
family members of cancer patients (n=16). Statistically, it makes 
sense to combine the patients with family members, but we have 
found family members perceptions differed greatly from what 
patients report ... and not consistently better or poorer ... just 
different. Don't know if the research team looked as these as 
separate groups to denote differences. Because of the small 
numbers of patients and family members, this reviewer's comment is 
not to delay this paper to examine this per se, but to please keep it 
in mind for future studies. The results of separating the 2 groups 
(patients and family members) was surprising to us and because our 
populations are so similar, you too may find such differences. So, 
just a comment that kept circulating my mind as I read the paper and 
for your consideration for future analyses.  
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Please explain the rationale for the 2 phases of data collections 
(March 2006-Sept 2007 and April through October 2011. The first 
was for dissertation probably and the second to determine if 
dissertation findings remained consistent??? Please clarify 
BRIEFLY. Thank you.  
 
Table 1 is very informative (but please do toss the acronyms). Thank 
you.  
 
I don't think Table 2 really adds much to the paper and think it is 
incomplete as well. Also, what's the difference between the check 
mark and the "X" please (only answer if you decide to retain the 
table obviously)? The references for comparing your study with 
these others is pretty limited ... There are many other international 
studies of barriers ... I think you could toss table 2 .. it is very 
incomplete and not really discussed ... (referred to once in the body 
of the paper under "Discussion" but the references could be listed 
there without this incomplete table. so toss???)  
 
Thank you for your good work to our Indigenous Peoples and their 
care providers. 

 

REVIEWER Adrian Miller 
Griffith University  
Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is well constructed paper using qualitative research methods 
with Australian Aboriginal cancer patients, cancer survivors and 
health staff as participants. The paper highlights critical social, 
cultural and health issues facing Aboriginal cancer patients and the 
need for general practitioners to play a stronger role in early 
intervention for cancer diagnosis. I praise the authors for having an 
Aboriginal reference group to advise on the research.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Linda Burhansstipanov  

Comment # 1: Need to either include a box of acronyms or reduce the number... Please replace some 

of the less frequent acronyms with full phrasing ... so use the full phrasing there please. so many 

acronyms becomes distracting.  

 

Response: We have reduced the number of acronyms by replacing the less frequent ones with full 

phrasing. The changes are shown in the paper. We have decided to retain the acronym 'HSP' to 

denote Health Service Providers and this has replaced the previous acronym CSP (Cancer Service 

Providers).  

 

Comment #2: This reviewer admits to being VERY biased, but "Patient Navigation" is mentioned once 

only and with little explanation of how such supportive care services could be integrated within 

Australia's healthcare system. Similarly, AUS has been using very effective cultural safety training for 

providers, but it too is mentioned once and with no explanation of what that training includes. 

Obviously that training program needs to be more widely implemented throughout WA as well as 

other regions of the Nation. This reviewer thinks the use of headers for the practical solutions would 

bring more focus on potential interventions in the discussion session ... there is very good information 
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here, but the reader could miss it. So much of the literature focuses on lists of barriers in both 

qualitative and quantitative studies and the potential solutions are abbreviated. The potential solutions 

and interventions are suggested in the "discussion" section, but sometimes buried at the end of the 

paragraphs .... please make headers and bring them to the beginning of paragraphs to propose pro-

active and culturally and geographically innovative foci for subsequent study and implementation.  

 

Response: We agree with Linda Burhansstipanov and have created headers as suggested by her. 

We have elaborated on the Patient Navigator section as:  

 

"Alternative innovative models of cancer care (supporting and resourcing primary care; creating a 

patient-navigator position within the primary care settings; use of telehealth56 for oncology) should be 

developed to address barriers related to remoteness. Patient navigator positions, for example, are 

successfully and widely used in the USA to help people overcome socio-cultural barriers and to get 

them access to adequate health care (57-59). Despite being unregulated until today, the National 

Association of Healthcare Advocacy Consultants is in the process of developing a nationally 

recognised set of credentials for patient navigators which will help formalising the position within the 

mainstream health system in the USA (59)"  

 

Comment #3: Cultural safety training is mentioned in the Discussion section with no explanation. 

Many readers will not realize that this is a very structured and strongly evaluated (if not "validated") 

training program. Please add a few sentences so that they are apprised and add references for your 

other publications that describe this training program.  

 

Response: We have explained what the cultural safety trainings involve:  

 

"Trust-building depends on how mainstream health workers develop an awareness of the impact of 

colonisation process, their awareness of how their own cultural background and values can impact on 

their relationship with people61. Cultural safety training is often delivered to attune health 

professionals about the potential adverse effects of the power imbalances between the consumers 

and health care providers on patients accessing the services62. Such training also demonstrates that 

health system works within a political and social context and not just within a scientific, ethical or legal 

structure63."  

 

Comment #4: In the traditional medicine discussion, need to add that the healthcare provider needs to 

discuss these in a gentle and respectful manner to learn if any of the components are likely to 

interfere with chemotherapy or adjuvant therapies. This has been an issue in traditional Indian 

medicines in the US ... with specific herbs interfering with the absorption of chemo or other cancer 

medications. The solutions vary but some oncologist have actually talked directly with traditional 

Indian healers and they have tailored and modified intake of traditional teas or ointments during 

intervals when chemo drugs are not being used ... or require the patient eat high protein foods before 

drinking the teas or change times of the days when teas or stews or consumed ... etc. Anyway, the 

bottom line is that traditional medicines frequently DO include medicines (just not in pill or IV form) 

and not just psychological. The interaction of traditional and western medicines needs examination as 

a REAL problem and not simply dismissed by HCP or CSPs.  

 

Response: We have elaborated on the Traditional medicine section as follows:  

 

"The healthcare provider needs to discuss the types and use of bush medicine in a gentle and 

respectful manner to learn if any of the components are likely to interfere with chemotherapy or 

adjuvant therapies. Clinicians should be vigilant to the potential adverse clinically relevant interactions 

between anti-cancer drugs and herbal medicines, in cancer patients who take traditional medicines as 

failure to recognize these is could lead to dire consequences70. The interaction of traditional and 
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western medicines needs examination as a real issue and not simply dismissed by HSPs."  

 

Comment #5: Cancer service providers (n=62), Aboriginal cancer patients (n=14); family members of 

cancer patients (n=16). Statistically, it makes sense to combine the patients with family members, but 

we have found family members perceptions differed greatly from what patients report ... and not 

consistently better or poorer ... just different. Don't know if the research team looked as these as 

separate groups to denote differences. Because of the small numbers of patients and family 

members, this reviewer's comment is not to delay this paper to examine this per se, but to please 

keep it in mind for future studies. The results of separating the 2 groups (patients and family 

members) was surprising to us and because our populations are so similar, you too may find such 

differences. So, just a comment that kept circulating my mind as I read the paper and for your 

consideration for future analyses.  

 

Response: We have taken the reviewer's comments about the difference between patients and family 

members' perceptions on board and will remember for future studies. When we conducted the study, 

we could not find enough evidence that showed that there were differences between Aboriginal 

patients and family members perspectives. Moreover, the study was one of the pioneer ones in 

Australia, and exploratory in nature. Thus, we considered their views as one group. We may explore 

the differences in their views in our future studies. Thank you.  

 

Comment #6: Please explain the rationale for the 2 phases of data collections (March 2006-Sept 2007 

and April through October 2011. The first was for dissertation probably and the second to determine if 

dissertation findings remained consistent??? Please clarify BRIEFLY.  

 

Response: We have clarified the reason in the 'Study design, recruitment and data collection' section.  

 

"Service providers’ interviews were conducted in two phases – between March 2006 and September 

2007 as part of SS’s doctoral studies and April and October 2011 as part of a post-doctoral research 

project to document any change that had occurred between the two periods."  

 

Comment #7: Table 1 is very informative (but please do toss the acronyms).  

 

Response: We have amended this as per the reviewer's suggestion (shown in markups in the main 

article).  

 

Comment # 8:I don't think Table 2 really adds much to the paper and think it is incomplete as well. 

Also, what's the difference between the check mark and the "X" please (only answer if you decide to 

retain the table obviously)? The references for comparing your study with these others is pretty limited 

... There are many other international studies of barriers ... I think you could toss table 2 .. it is very 

incomplete and not really discussed ... (referred to once in the body of the paper under "Discussion" 

but the references could be listed there without this incomplete table. so toss???)  

 

Response: We agreed with the reviewer and deleted Table 2.  

 

Thanks to Adrian Miller for his positive comments on the article. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Linda Burhansstipanov 
Native American Cancer Research Corporation  
Pine, CO, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very nice refinements to this paper. Very informative and will help 
many HCP and HSP better understand Aboriginal patients; ideally, 
such understand will shorten delays in cancer diagnosis. Thank you 
for the good work!  
 
Note: Minor typo (extra period on line 44 on page 27)  
Table 1 on demographics is very clear and informative  
There is a second table labeled "Table 1" on page 33 that needs to 
be deleted. It doesn't really inform the reader and has little to no 
discussion. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Linda Burhansstipanov  

Comment # 1: Minor typo (extra period on line 44 on page 27) Table 1 on demographics is very clear 

and informative There is a second table labeled "Table 1" on page 33 that needs to be deleted. It 

doesn't really inform the reader and has little to no discussion.  

Response: We have amended the minor typo by removing the extra line from the table on page 27 

(line 44).  

The table 1 on page 33 is actually the journal requirement for reporting qualitative studies and is not 

linked to the article and should not be published with the article. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Linda Burhansstipanov 
Native American Cancer Research Corporation, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Same comments that I sent for this revision ~a week ago  
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